
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Business Efficiency Board

Wednesday, 27 March 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 YEAR END 5 - 21

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 22 - 41

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2019/20 42 - 69

6. 2017/18 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM 
CERTIFICATION

70 - 75

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 76 - 182

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, 
E. Cargill, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Joe Roberts and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None  

Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, A. Scott and P. Richmond

Also in attendance:  Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap, Grant Thornton (External 
Auditors)

Action
BEB13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB14 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s External Auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board.

It was reported that the planning processes for the 
2018/19 financial year audit had begun and the detailed 
work and audit visits would begin later in the year. Regular 
discussions would be held with management which would 
inform the risk assessment for the 2018/19 financial 
statements and value for money audits.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Helen Stevenson, Audit Manager and Mark Heap, 
Engagement Lead, from Grant Thornton, attended the 
meeting to present the report and then dealt with Members’ 
questions.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB15 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) legislation and an overall update on the Council’s 
position regarding information governance.

The Board was advised that Information Governance 
meant the effective management of information in all forms 
and locations; it included electronic and paper based 
information, how it was held, used and shared. It was also 
concerned with keeping information safe and secure, 
ensuring it was shared appropriately when necessary to do 
so.

It was reported that the introduction of the GDPR 
strengthened and unified data protection for individuals. It 
heightened the standards required and imposed new 
obligations. Details and examples of such requirements and 
how they had been applied were set out in the report.

It was noted that a mandatory training requirement 
had been extended to include GDPR and all Officers were 
required to undertake the training. Members further noted 
and considered the view of the Monitoring Officer that 
consideration should be given to Members being required to 
complete the training, which was available as an online, 
interactive course via the Council’s Intranet.

The report also detailed the ongoing work 
requirements in connection with the full review of the 
Council’s Information Governance practices for Members’ 
information.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

BEB16 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2018/19

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the Corporate Risk Register for 

Page 2



2018/19.

The report contained a progress commentary on the 
management and mitigation of the corporate risk register for 
the year.

The Board reviewed the robustness of the Corporate 
Risk Register and the adequacy of the associated risk 
management arrangements. It was reported that at 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high-
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated at mid-year. Progress on these 
was reported to Management Team and to relevant Policy 
and Performance Boards.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB17 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 

Page 3



Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(N.B. Councillor Wall declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as she was a Governor of St Bede’s 
Catholic Infant School and her son also attended the St Bedes 
Catholic Junior School)

BEB18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report in July 2018. 
The report also highlighted matters relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

It was noted that a total of 18 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that at the end of Quarter 2, 44.8% of the 
total planned audit work had been completed, and that whilst 
the situation was being managed, progress against the audit 
plan would be closely monitored for the remainder of the 
financial year.

It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards required the establishment of a follow up process, 
to monitor and ensure that management actions had been 
effectively implemented or that the risk of not taking action 
had been accepted by senior management. Details of the 
follow-up work were detailed in the report and relevant 
appendix. However, it was noted that management had 
responded positively to all the issues identified in the audits 
and there were no outstanding matters that had implications 
for the annual internal audit opinion.

RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 
2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report be received.

FUTURE TRAINING SESSIONS PRIOR TO BOARD 
MEETINGS

The Chair confirmed that training on Risk Factors 
would take place prior to the next meeting of the Board, 
starting at 5.30pm in the Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 27 March 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: External Audit Plan - 2018/19 Year-End

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the Audit Plan relating to the 2018/19 year-end, presented by the 
Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the External Audit Plan for 
2018/19 year-end be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The External Audit Plan for 2018/19 year-end is attached to this report and will 
be presented at the Board by Grant Thornton.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The report contains details of the external audit fees for 2018/19.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The external audit plan is based upon Grant Thornton’s risk-based approach to 
audit planning. The risks that have been considered as part of the opinion 
planning process are detailed in the attached report. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 There are none under the meaning of the Act.

Page 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Halton Borough Council  |  2018/19

DRAFT
This version of the 
report is a draft. Its 
contents and subject 
matter remain under 
review and its 
contents may change 
and be expanded as 
part of the finalisation 
of the report.
This draft has been 
created from the 
template dated
DD MMM YYYY

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

Halton Borough Council

January 2019

P
age 7



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Halton Borough Council 
[...]
he Board on progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors and to provide a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be 
relevant to the work of the Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report shown in the 
Appendix. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

6.4 A Safer Halton
None.

Page 22 Agenda Item 4



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 23



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Halton Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

March 2019

P
age 24



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March  2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at March 2019 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 8

Links 17

2

P
age 25



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March  2019

This paper provides the Business Efficiency Board with a report on progress 
in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Board may wish to 
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring response
[...]
government bodies

• Investment in Health and Wellbeing, 
Social Value and the Vibrant Economy 

• Sharing of best practice and our 
thought leadership.

• Invitations to training events locally 
and regionally – bespoke training for 
emerging issues

• Further investment in data analytics 
and informatics to keep our knowledge 
of the areas up to date and to assist in 
designing a fully tailored audit 
approach

7

P
age 30



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March  2019

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 
achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 
public services, whilst facing the challenges to 
address rising demand, ongoing budget 
pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 
national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 
may have an impact on your organisation, the wider NHS and the public 
sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed report/briefing to 
allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 
service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 
publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 
start conversations within the organisation and with audit committee 
members, as well as any accounting and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

8

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 
government sections on the Grant Thornton website by clicking on the logos 
below:

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 
specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

P
age 31



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March  2019

Public Sector Audit Appointments – Report on 
the results of auditors’ work 2017/18

This is the fourth report published by Public Secto
[...]
IL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 41



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 27 March 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement & 
Operational Finance

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2019/20

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2019/20.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board considers and approves the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A risk-based Audit Plan has been prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit activity for 
2019/20.  

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion 
on the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
arrangements.  In prioritising audit coverage account has therefore been 
taken of the Council’s corporate objectives and overall assurance 
framework.  

3.3 In preparing the plan consultation has taken place with senior 
management, external audit and the Chair of the Business Efficiency 
Board.  The plan has also incorporated a number of reviews originally 
included in the 2018/19 Audit Plan that could not be completed during 
the year due to capacity issues.    

3.4 The draft Audit Plan for 2019/20 is attached as an appendix to this 
report.  The document provides information on the role of internal audit 
and the factors taken into account in developing the plan.  

3.5 A total of 895 days of audit work is planned for 2019/20.  This level of 
resource is based on a forecast staffing establishment of 5.21 FTE staff, 
which remains unchanged from 2018/19.  The actual number of days to 
be delivered has however reduced due to a maternity absence and an 
ongoing long term sickness absence.  The planned coverage is however 
considered sufficient to deliver a robust annual audit opinion.  

3.6 Performance against the Audit Plan will be kept under review throughout 
the year and quarterly progress reports will be provided to the Business 
Efficiency Board.  

Page 42 Agenda Item 5



3.7 It is important to note that the Audit Plan will need to remain flexible and 
changes may be required in order to respond to risks that emerge during 
the year.  Similarly it may be necessary to prioritise planned work if there 
are any in-year changes to the resourcing of Internal Audit.

3.8 Internal Audit will continue to work closely with the Council’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient 
and effective deployment of the overall audit resource.    

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Delivery of the Audit Plan will provide assurance that the policies and 
procedures established by the Council are implemented and remain 
appropriate.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015, regarding its “arrangements to undertake 
an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of 
its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control”.  

5.2 Internal audit work supports the Operational Director – Finance in 
discharging his statutory responsibilities as Section 151 Officer in terms 
of ensuring the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs.

5.3 Internal audit work provides one of the key sources of assurance to the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council who are jointly required to 
sign the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The purpose of the AGS 
is to declare the extent to which the Council complies with the principles 
of good governance.

5.4 There are no additional resource implications arising from this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Internal audit work supports the delivery of all the Council’s priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity, accountability, efficiency and effective 
management of public funds.  

6.2 The Audit Plan has been designed to provide assurance over the 
adequacy of the arrangements established to mitigate risks that may 
threaten the delivery of the Council’s priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The work of Internal Audit forms a key element of the Council’s overall 
system of internal control.  An effective internal audit service also helps 
to promote and implement best practice and process improvements in 
the management of risks.

7.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal 
Audit to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in response to 

Page 43



changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programs, 
systems and controls. 

7.3 Changes to planned work may therefore become necessary during the 
year.  Minor changes will be agreed with the Operational Director – 
Finance.  Any significant matters that jeopardise completion of the plan 
or require substantial changes to it will be reported to the Board.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Public Sector Internal Audit Standar
[...]
r organisations 

The only planned assurance service to be provided to an external party is an annual audit provided to Manchester Port Health 
Authority (MPHA), which is the governing body for the Manchester Ship Canal and River Weaver.  Halton Borough Council is one 
of the funding authorities of MPHA.   

The Council and MPHA have recently renewed the SLA relating to the provision of an internal audit service.  2019/20 is the first 
year of a new three year SLA.  This work has only a minimal impact on the audit work undertaken for the Council. 

 

  

P
age 51



Section Four 
INTERNAL AUDIT – REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  

7 

4.1 Distribution of internal audit reports 

At the conclusion of each audit assignment, a draft report is issued to the manager responsible for the area which has been 
audited.  A final report containing management responses to any issues identified is subsequently distributed to: 

 The Chief Executive 

 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources 

 The Operational Director – Finance (s151 officer) 

 The Strategic Director, Operational Director and Divisional Manager responsible for the area reviewed 

 The Council’s external auditor 

4.2 Overall assurance opinion 

In each audit report, an overall assurance opinion is provided on the area audited.  The opinion is based on the information 
obtained in the course of the audit and represents an assessment of the effectiveness of the risk management, control and 
governance processes in the area audited.   

The range of opinions provided in audit reports is set out in the following table: 
 

Assurance Opinion  Explanation  

 Limited   
  

Improvements in procedures and controls are required to strengthen the management of risk(s) fundamental or 
material to the activities reviewed. 

 Adequate   
 

In the main there are appropriate procedures and controls in place to mitigate the key risks to the activities 
reviewed.  However, some opportunities were identified to impr
[...]
rastructure in the area of the 
Runcorn Town Centre. 

This scheme involves changes to the 
road layout and the removal of 
certain structures that will improve 
the visibility of the town centre and 
its connectivity to and from Runcorn 
station. 

The estimated cost of the scheme is 
£9.61m. 

The audit will examine the procurement 
and project / financial arrangements 
relating to the project. 

Audit report 

Total 20    

 

P
age 69



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 27 March 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2017/18 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Certification

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the audit and certification of the 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy 
claim by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the audit and certification of the 2017/18 
housing benefit subsidy claim, as outlined in the Appendix, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton have completed their audit and 
certification of the 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim. Grant Thornton will 
attend the meeting to outline the findings of their audit, the outcome of which is 
presented in the Appendix.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Appendix contains details of the external audit fees charged for the audit of 
the 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

Page 70 Agenda Item 6



6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 T
[...]
69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 178
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 External Audit Plan 2018/19 Year End
	External Audit Plan 2018/19 Year End

	4 External Audit Update Report
	Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report March 2019.pdf

	5 Internal Audit Plan – 2019/20
	Internal Audit Plan - 2019-20.pdf

	6 2017/18 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Certification
	Halton Borough Council certification letter 201718.pdf

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Highways Contract.pdf
	App02 - Agresso Income Manager.pdf
	App03 - Mersey Gateway Financial Arrangements.pdf
	App04 - Windmill Hill Primary School.pdf
	App05 - St. Michael's Catholic Primary School.pdf
	App06 - Childrens Centres.pdf
	App07 - The Bridge School.pdf
	App08 - Halton Integrated Community Equipment Service.pdf
	App09 - Kennelling Service.pdf
	App10 - Castle View Primary School.pdf
	App11 - Hill View Primary School.pdf
	App12 - Key Route Network Grant (A557) - 2018-19 Q3.pdf
	App13 - Key Route Network Grant - SJB - 2018-19 Q3.pdf
	App14 - Housing Benefit.pdf
	App15 - The Markets.pdf
	App16 - Troubled Families Grant Claim (February 2019).pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 27 March 2019 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, A. Lowe, 
MacManus, McDermott, Joe Roberts and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Wall and Philbin

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and A. Scott

Also in attendance:  Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap (External Auditors – Grant 
Thornton), and one member of the press

Action
BEB19 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 YEAR END

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the 2018/19 year-end Audit Plan, presented by Grant 
Thornton.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of Grant 
Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2018/19 audit of 
the Council’s financial statements. It also provided details of 
their approach to the value for money conclusion.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2018/19 year-end be noted.

BEB21 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s External Auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board.

Helen Stevenson, Engagement Manager and Mark 
Heap, Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, attended the 
meeting to present the report and then dealt with Members’ 
questions.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2019/20

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which sought approval for the planned programme of audit 
work for 2019/20.

A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements.

A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2019/20 was 
attached as an appendix to the report and provided 
information on the role of internal audit and the factors taken 
into account in developing the plan. It was noted that 
performance against the Audit Plan would be kept under 
review throughout the year and quarterly progress reports 
provided to this Board.

It was reported that internal audit work was one of the 
key sources of assurance to the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council, who were jointly required to sign the 
Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

Divisional 
Manager, Audit, 
Procurement and 
Operational 
Finance 

BEB23 2017/18 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM 
CERTIFICATION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim by the Council’s 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton.



The Board was advised that the Council’s External 
Auditor had completed their audit and certification for the 
2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim and that their findings 
were set out in the appendix, attached to the report.

It was noted that the appendix also contained details 
of the external audit fees charged for the work.

RESOLVED: That the audit and certification of the 
2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim, as outlined in the 
Appendix attached to the report, be noted.

BEB24 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



(N.B. Councillor John Stockton declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item of business as he was a Governor of Castleview 
Primary School)

BEB25 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report in November 
2018. The report also highlighted matters relevant to the 
Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

It was noted that a total of 16 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that there had been no follow-up audit 
reviews completed since the last progress report, with the 
main focus of activity being on completing as many reviews 
as possible from the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

  It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards required that the Chief Executive deliver an 
annual internal audit opinion and report to inform the 
Council’s governance statement. It was noted that 
Management had responded positively to all of the issues 
identified in the audits and that there were no outstanding 
matters from those audits that would have implications for 
the internal audit opinion.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

FUTURE TRAINING SESSIONS PRIOR TO BOARD 
MEETINGS

The Chair confirmed that training on Final Accounts 
would take place prior to the next Board meeting on 24 July 
2019, starting at 5.30pm in the Civic Suite, Runcorn Town 
Hall. 

Meeting ended at 7.21 p.m.


